
 

 

XPS Direct Print Option Type M19 (D3BC)  Enhanced Security HDD Option Type M12 (D3A6) 
PostScript3 Unit Type M19 (D3BD)   Imageable Area Extension Unit Type M19 (D3BR) 
Camera Direct Print Card Type M19 (D3BD)  NFC Card Reader Type M19 (D3BS) 
Memory Unit Type M19 4GB (D3BX)  Smart Card Reader Built-in Unit Type M19 (D3BS) 
IEEE 802.11a/g/n Interface Unit Type M19 (D3BR) Bluetooth Interface Unit Type D (D566) 
USB Device Server Option Type M19 (D3BC) Card Reader Bracket Type 3352 (D593) 
Extended USB Board Type M19 (D3BS)  Key Counter Bracket Type M3 (D739) 
IEEE 1284 Interface Board Type M19 (D3C0) External Keyboard Bracket Type M19 (D3BR) 
File Format Converter Type M19 (D3BR)  ADF Handle TypeC (D593) 
DataOverwriteSecurity Unit Type M19 (D3BS) Platen Cover PN2000 (D700) 
IPDS Unit Type M20 (D3BC)    Caster Table Type M3 (D178) 
OCR Unit Type M13 (D3AC)     

 

PARTS CATALOG 

 
This catalog gives the numbers and names of parts on this machine. 

 
1 Controller Options-1 ･････ 3P

2 Controller Options-2 ･････ 5P

3 Other Option-1 ･････ 7P

4 Other Option-2 ･････ 9P

5 Platen Cover PN2000 ･････ 11P

6 Caster Table Type M3 ･････ 13P

Parts Index ･････ 15P  
 

 
Copyright (c) 2016-2017 Ricoh Company, Ltd. 2017/10/18 Version 1.01 

 



 

3 

PostScript3 Unit Type M19 (D3BD-05,06,07)

Camera Direct Print Card Type M19

(D3BD-13)

XPS Direct Print Option Type M19

(D3BC-24,25,26)

IEEE 802.11a/g/n Interface Unit Type M19 (D3BR-01)

Memory Unit Type M19 4GB (D3BX-03) Extended USB Board Type M19 (D3BS-01)

IEEE 1284 Interface Board Type M19 (D3C0-17)

File Format Converter Type M19 (D3BR-04) USB Device Server Option Type M19 (D3BC-28,29)

1

2

3
6

5

7

8 9

10

11

4

 

1. Controller Options-1 
 



 

4 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 D3BC5024 SD-CARD:XPS:ASS'Y 1 101 11050047 WIRE BINDER 150MM

2 D3BD5005 SD-CARD:PS3:ASS'Y 1 102 16072595 FERRITE CORE:GRFC-13

3 D3BD5013 SD-CARD:P-BRIDGE:ASS'Y 1

4 D3C05601 PCB:IEEE1284:ASS'Y 1

5 D3BR5603 PCB:MLB32:ASS'Y 1

6 D2395604 PCB:DDR3-DIMM:RC-A:4GB:ASS'Y 1

7 D3BR5204 PCB:WLAN_RIO4_EXT:ASS'Y 1

8 D3775698 VELCRO FASTENER:COVER:ANTENNA:250 2

9 11050688 CLAMP:KS-15 1

10 D3BC5628 PCB:PRINT-SERVER:ASS'Y 1

11 D3BS5201 PCB:AIR-PRINT:ASS'Y 1

1. Controller Options-1

 

 



 

5 

 

D a ta O ve rw rite S e cu rity U n it Type M 19 (D 3 BS -03 ) E nhan ced S e cu rity HDD O p tion Type M 12 (D 3 A 6 -02 )

Im ageab le A rea E xten s ion U n it Type M 19 (D 3 B R -07 )

IP D S U n it Type M 20 (D 3 B C -20 ,21 ,22 )

O CR U n it Type M 13 (D 3 A C -23 ,24 ,25 )

4

4

5

5

10

11

8

9

6

12

7

10 1

1

2

3

 

2. Controller Options-2 
 



 

6 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 D3BS5003 SD-CARD:ASS'Y 1 101 03603006N SCREW:M3X6

2 D3BC5020 SD-CARD:IPDS:ASS'Y 1

3 D3AC5023 SD-CARD:OCR:15S:ASS'Y 1

4 AA143848 FLANGED HEXAGONAL HEAD BOLT:HDD UNIT:M3X3 4

5 AA161125 BUSHING:HDD 4

6 D1491544 SHEET:APPLICATION:DOC:(NA) 1

7 D1491549 SHEET:APPLICATION:DOC:(EU) 1

8 D2025250 CABLE:HDD:SATA:POWER_3P:105 1

9 D2025251 CABLE:HDD:SATA:RED_105 1

10 D2025818 BRACKET:HDD 1

11 RE010393 HDD:320GB:FIPS 1

12 D3BR6211 TRANSFER ROLLER:SECOND:DIA19.5:OPTION:ASS'Y 1

2. Controller Options-2

 

 



 

7 

NFC Card Reader Type M19 (D3BS-21)

Card Reader Bracket Type 3352 (D593-61)

Smart Card Reader Built-in Unit Type M19 (D3BS-22) Bluetooth Interface Unit Type D

(D566-01)

Key Counter Bracket Type M3 (D739-09)

4

2

6

5

5

4

2

1

1

 

3. Other Option-1 
 



 

8 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 D3BS1211 COVER:FRONT:UPPER 1 101 03603008N SCREW:M3X8

2 D3BS1212 COVER:IC CARD:ASS'Y 1 102 03603014N SCREW:M3X14

3 D3AC1411 CABLE:USB:NFC 1 103 03603025N SCREW:M3X25

4 D7391224 SPONGE:20X20 2 104 04514035N TAPPING SCREW:4X35

5 D7391225 SPACER:IC CARD 1 105 04524008N BINDING SELF-TAPPING SCREW:4X8

6 D3AC1410 IC CARD:NFC_RW:TF:TR63036 1 106 08025320 HEXAGON HEAD TAPPING SCREW:ES:3X10

7 D5665400 MODULE:BLUETOOTH:USB 1 107 11050488 CLAMP:LWS-1211Z

8 D5667002 CD-ROM:BLUETOOTH:OI:ASS'Y 1 108 11050664 CLAMP:NK-3N

9 D5931270 TABLE:IC CARD:UPPER:ASS'Y 1 109 11050688 CLAMP:KS-15

10 D5931273 SPACER:IC CARD 1 110 16072247 FERRITE CORE:K3 NF-55(N)BK0

11 D5931264 BRACKET:TABLE:IC CARD 1

12 B4521055 BRACKET:KEY COUNTER HOLDER:ASS'Y 1

13 B4521260 COVER:KEY COUNTER HOLDER 1

14 B4521063 PLATE NUT:KEY COUNTER HOLDER 2

15 D7395404 HARNESS:KEY COUNTER:CT 1

3. Other Option-1

 



 

9 

External Keyboard Bracket Type M19 (D3BR-10)

ADF Handle TypeC (D593-81)

1

5

9
104

10

11

12

13

101

102

8 103 105 106

7

2 3 4

6

 

4. Other Option-2 
 



 

10 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 D3BR1211 CASE:KEYBOARD:OPTION 1 101 03230060N SCREW:M3X6

2 D3BR1212 COVER:IC CARD:ASS'Y 1 102 04503008N TAPPING SCREW:3X8

3 D3BR1215 COVER:IC CARD:BLANK 1 103 04514014N TAPPING SCREW:4X14

4 D3BR1216 BASE:KEYBOARD 1 104 04533006N BINDING SELF TAPPING SCREW:3X6

5 D3BR1217 BRACKET:KEYBOARD:OPTION 1 105 04543008N TAPPING SCREW:ROUND POINT:3X8

6 D7391224 SPONGE:20X20 2 106 04543014Q TAPPING SCREW:3X14

7 D7391225 SPACER:IC CARD:DOM 1 107 11050042 WIRE BINDER

8 D3BR1100 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW:M5X13:PIAS 1

9 D5938511 GRIP 1

10 D5938520 PIPE:COUPLING:ASS'Y 1

11 D5938532 PROTECTION:HOOK 1

12 D5938533 CAP:HOOK 1

13 D5938534 HOOK:LEADING EDGE 1

4. Other Option-2

 



 

11 

Platen Cover PN2000 (D700-01)

 

5. Platen Cover PN2000 
 



 

12 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 D7001358 TAPE:PRESSURE PLATE:UPPER 6 101 04504012N TAPPING SCREW:4X12

2 D7001371 SHEET:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 1

3 D7001359 BRACKET:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 1

4 G3291350 STOPPER:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 2

5 D7001394 COVER:PRESSURE PLATE:FRONT 1

6 D7001393 COVER:PRESSURE PLATE:REAR 1

7 D5931396 HOLDER:ORIGINAL 1

8 D7001384 FEELER:ON OFF DETECTOR:PRESSURE PLATE 1

9 G3291355 HINGE:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 1

10 D7001385 SUPPORTER:FEELER 1

11 AA143830 GUIDE PIN:PRESSURE PLATE:HINGE 2

5. Platen Cover PN2000

 



 

13 

 

6. Caster Table Type M3 
 



 

14 

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

Index

No.
Part No. Description

Q’ty Per
Assembly

1 C4106032 CASTER:DIA30 2 101 03604010N SCREW:M4X10

2 D6931221 COVER:ARM 1 102 04543008N TAPPING SCREW:ROUND POINT:3X8

3 D3511119 CASTER:DIA50H59:STOPPER:YES 2

4 D3511121 CASTER:DIA50H59:STOPPER:NO 2

5 D1491268 COVER:RIGHT:LOWER 1

6 G8327900 SCREW:SPRING WASHER:ROUND POINT:M4X10 1

6. Caster Table Type M3

 



 

 

Parts Index 



15 

03230060N SCREW:M3X6 9-101 

03603006N SCREW:M3X6 5-101 

03603008N SCREW:M3X8 7-101 

03603014N SCREW:M3X14 7-102 

03603025N SCREW:M3X25 7-103 

03604010N SCREW:M4X10 13-101 

04503008N TAPPING SCREW:3X8 9-102 

04504012N TAPPING SCREW:4X12 11-101 

04514014N TAPPING SCREW:4X14 9-103 

04514035N TAPPING SCREW:4X35 7-104 

04524008N BINDING SELF-TAPPING SCREW:4X8 7-105 

04533006N BINDING SELF TAPPING SCREW:3X6 9-104 

04543008N TAPPING SCREW:ROUND POINT:3X8 9-105 

04543008N TAPPING SCREW:ROUND POINT:3X8 13-102 

04543014Q TAPPING SCREW:3X14 9-106 

08025320 HEXAGON HEAD TAPPING SCREW:ES:3X10 7-106 

11050042 WIRE BINDER 9-107 

11050047 WIRE BINDER 150MM 3-101 

11050488 CLAMP:LWS-1211Z 7-107 

11050664 CLAMP:NK-3N 7-108 

11050688 CLAMP:KS-15 3-9 

11050688 CLAMP:KS-15 7-109 

16072247 FERRITE CORE:K3 NF-55(N)BK0 7-110 

16072595 FERRITE CORE:GRFC-13 3-102 

AA143830 GUIDE PIN:PRESSURE PLATE:HINGE 11-11 

AA143848 FLANGED HEXAGONAL HEAD BOLT:HDD UNIT:M3X3 5-4 

AA161125 BUSHING:HDD 5-5 

B4521055 BRACKET:KEY COUNTER HOLDER:ASS'Y 7-12 

B4521063 PLATE NUT:KEY COUNTER HOLDER 7-14 

B4521260 COVER:KEY COUNTER HOLDER 7-13 

C4106032 CASTER:DIA30 13-1 

D1491268 COVER:RIGHT:LOWER 13-5 

D1491544 SHEET:APPLICATION:DOC:(NA) 5-6 

D1491549 SHEET:APPLICATION:DOC:(EU) 5-7 

D2025250 CABLE:HDD:SATA:POWER_3P:105 5-8 

D2025251 CABLE:HDD:SATA:RED_105 5-9 

D2025818 BRACKET:HDD 5-10 

D2395604 PCB:DDR3-DIMM:RC-A:4GB:ASS'Y 3-6 

D3511119 CASTER:DIA50H59:STOPPER:YES 13-3 

D3511121 CASTER:DIA50H59:STOPPER:NO 13-4 

D3775698 VELCRO FASTENER:COVER:ANTENNA:250 3-8 

D3AC1410 IC CARD:NFC_RW:TF:TR63036 7-6 

D3AC1411 CABLE:USB:NFC 7-3 

D3AC5023 SD-CARD:OCR:15S:ASS'Y 5-3 

D3BC5020 SD-CARD:IPDS:ASS'Y 5-2 

D3BC5024 SD-CARD:XPS:ASS'Y 3-1 

D3BC5628 PCB:PRINT-SERVER:ASS'Y 3-10 

D3BD5005 SD-CARD:PS3:ASS'Y 3-2 

D3BD5013 SD-CARD:P-BRIDGE:ASS'Y 3-3 

D3BR1100 PAN HEAD TAPPING SCREW:M5X13:PIAS 9-8 

D3BR1211 CASE:KEYBOARD:OPTION 9-1 

D3BR1212 COVER:IC CARD:ASS'Y 9-2 

D3BR1215 COVER:IC CARD:BLANK 9-3 

D3BR1216 BASE:KEYBOARD 9-4 

D3BR1217 BRACKET:KEYBOARD:OPTION 9-5 

D3BR5204 PCB:WLAN_RIO4_EXT:ASS'Y 3-7 

D3BR5603 PCB:MLB32:ASS'Y 3-5 

D3BR6211 TRANSFER ROLLER:SECOND:DIA19.5:OPTION:ASS'Y 5-12 

D3BS1211 COVER:FRONT:UPPER 7-1 

D3BS1212 COVER:IC CARD:ASS'Y 7-2 

D3BS5003 SD-CARD:ASS'Y 5-1 

D3BS5201 PCB:AIR-PRINT:ASS'Y 3-11 

D3C05601 PCB:IEEE1284:ASS'Y 3-4 

D5665400 MODULE:BLUETOOTH:USB 7-7 

D5667002 CD-ROM:BLUETOOTH:OI:ASS'Y 7-8 

D5931264 BRACKET:TABLE:IC CARD 7-11 

D5931270 TABLE:IC CARD:UPPER:ASS'Y 7-9 

D5931273 SPACER:IC CARD 7-10 

D5931396 HOLDER:ORIGINAL 11-7 

D5938511 GRIP 9-9 

Parts Index 

Description 
Page and 
Index No. 

Part No. Description 
Page and 
Index No. 

Part No. 



16 

D5938520 PIPE:COUPLING:ASS'Y 9-10 

D5938532 PROTECTION:HOOK 9-11 

D5938533 CAP:HOOK 9-12 

D5938534 HOOK:LEADING EDGE 9-13 

D6931221 COVER:ARM 13-2 

D7001358 TAPE:PRESSURE PLATE:UPPER 11-1 

D7001359 BRACKET:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 11-3 

D7001371 SHEET:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 11-2 

D7001384 FEELER:ON OFF DETECTOR:PRESSURE PLATE 11-8 

D7001385 SUPPORTER:FEELER 11-10 

D7001393 COVER:PRESSURE PLATE:REAR 11-6 

D7001394 COVER:PRESSURE PLATE:FRONT 11-5 

D7391224 SPONGE:20X20 7-4 

D7391224 SPONGE:20X20 9-6 

D7391225 SPACER:IC CARD 7-5 

D7391225 SPACER:IC CARD:DOM 9-7 

D7395404 HARNESS:KEY COUNTER:CT 7-15 

G3291350 STOPPER:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 11-4 

G3291355 HINGE:PRESSURE PLATE:ASS'Y 11-9 

G8327900 SCREW:SPRING WASHER:ROUND POINT:M4X10 13-6 

RE010393 HDD:320GB:FIPS 5-11 

Description 
Page and 
Index No. 

Part No. Description 
Page and 
Index No. 

Part No. 


	1. Controller Options-1
	2. Controller Options-2
	3. Other Option-1
	4. Other Option-2
	5. Platen Cover PN2000
	6. Caster Table Type M3
	Parts Index

